



\$~32, 35 to 38

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

32

+ W.P.(C) 5486/2017

UNION OF INDIA AND ANR

..... Petitioners

Through: None

versus

GOPAL PRASAD AND ORS

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Deepak Verma, Advocate for R-1
to 4 and 6

35

+ W.P.(C) 3367/2016

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

..... Petitioners

Through: Mr. V.S.R. Krishna and Mr. V.
Shashank Kumar, Advocates

versus

OM PRAKASH & ORS

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. A.K. Trivedi and Mr. Naveen
Kumar, Advocates

36

+ W.P.(C) 8208/2018

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

..... Petitioners

Through: Mr. Rakesh Kumar, CGSC with Mr.
Sunil, Advocate

versus

BHANU PRASAD AND ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Shanker Raju, Mr. Nilansh Gaur
and Mr. Rajesh Sachdeva, Advocates

37

+ W.P.(C) 9503/2019

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

..... Petitioners

W.P.(C) 5486/2017 & conn.

Page 1 of 3



Through: Mr. U. Srivastava, Advocate

versus

B.N DWIVEDI AND ORS. Respondents

Through: Mr. A.K. Trivedi and Mr. Naveen
Kumar, Advocate

38

+

W.P.(C) 14690/2021

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. Petitioners

Through: Mr. L.C. Singhi, Advocate

versus

DUDHNATH SHAW & ORS. Respondents

Through: None

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV SACHDEVA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA

ORDER

01.11.2022

%

CM No.27312/2022 in W.P.(C) 9503/2019

1. This is an application seeking clarification of order dated 02.09.2019. It is contended that the Tribunal in the order impugned herein i.e. order dated 24.04.2019, relied on the decision of a Co-ordinate Bench of the Tribunal in O.A. No.3626/2014 (*Om Prakash and Ors. Vs. Union of India and Ors.*) which was allowed by order dated 27.10.2015.

2. Learned counsel submits that said order is impugned in W.P.(C) 3367/2016 wherein this Court has granted stay of the operation of the said order.

W.P.(C) 5486/2017 & conn.

Page 2 of 3



3. In view of the fact that the subject impugned order relies on the decision of the Tribunal dated 27.10.2015 in *Om Prakash (supra)* and the said judgment has been stayed by order dated 25.04.2016, there shall be stay on operation of order dated 24.04.2019 till the next date of hearing.

CM No.25728/2022 in W.P.(C) 8208/2018

4. This is an application seeking to place on record an amended memo of parties in view of Petitioner No.2 becoming a unit of M/s. Yantra India Limited pursuant to Gazette Notification dated 01.10.2021.

5. For the reasons stated in the application, application is allowed.

6. Amended memo of parties is taken on record.

W.P.(C) Nos.5486/2017, 3367/2016, 8208/2018, 9503/2019

W.P.(C) No.14690/2021 and CM Nos.46241/2021 and 41941/2022

7. List for hearing on 20.03.2023.

SANJEEV SACHDEVA, J

TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J

NOVEMBER 1, 2022

yg

W.P.(C) 5486/2017 & conn.

Page 3 of 3